
Service 
Directory 2019 

Weyburn 

Developed by: 



Table of Contents 
Table of Contents…………………………………………………………………..i 

Foreword…………………………………………………………………………….1 

Community Service………………………………………………………………..2 

Counselling…………………………………………………………………..……..4 

Cultural Service…………………………………………………………………….5 

Education……………………………………………………………………………7 

Employment……………………………………………………………………….11 

Family Support…………………………………………………………………...13 

Health………………………………………………………………………………14 

Housing…………………………………………………………………………….17 

Legal Support……………………………………………………………………..18 

Mental Health…………………………………………………………………….19 

Safety……………………………………………………………………………….21 

Emergency, Crisis, and Online Resources…………………………..……….23 

Index………………………………………………………………………………..24 

i 



Foreword 
Our Service Directory resource is a collection of local agencies, organizations, and businesses 

that provide services within Weyburn and Area. Included is contact information and            

descriptions of the services available. The idea for this directory came from a working group 

who identified a need to improve access to services within our community. With the support of 

Envision Counselling and Support Centre, CMHA Weyburn was able to develop and publish 

this document to help with  navigating service providers in our area. Our goal was to compile 

an easy to use resource that could help improve access to agencies and services for community 

members as well as provide a guide for local agencies to refer to when working with their cli-

ents.  There are many great service providers in our area and we hope to have captured as 

many as possible. We truly hope this Directory achieves what its meant to; improved access 

and communication with local service providers. 

CMHA Weyburn would like to thank Victoria Utman for her dedicated work on developing this 

resource.   

1 



Community Services 
Big Brothers Big Sisters Of Weyburn  
Address: 351 Broad St. Regina, SK. S4R 1X2  

Phone: 306-842-4050  Website: https://bbbsweyburn.ca 

 

A mentorship program, helping children reach their full potential, which can 

lead to positive community outcomes like reduction in poverty and                 

unemployment, safer schools and neighborhoods, and a new generation of  

civic-minded adults.  

Canadian Tire - Jump Start  
Address: 1240 Sims Ave, Weyburn, SK S4H 3N9  

Phone: 306-842-4600  Website: http://jumpstart.canadiantire.ca 

 

Jumpstart is more than just about getting kids active. It’s about giving kids from 

families in financial need the same chance to participate as their neighbours, 

their classmates and their friends. Whether it’s the chance to try a new sport or 

to continue with a favourite one, no kid should be left out. The vision of        

umpstart is simple: Canada, where all kids have a chance to fulfill their dreams.  

City of Weyburn 
Address: 157 Third Street NE Weyburn, SK. S4H 2K6  

Phone: 306-848-3200  Website: www.weyburn.ca  

 

Nestled in the southeast corner of Saskatchewan, Weyburn is a thriving prairie 

city with much to offer to both its residents and  tourists alike! This is our      

Weyburn … Come discover yours!  

2 



Community Low Income Centre  
Address: 404 Ashford St, Weyburn, SK S4H 1K1  

Phone: 306-842-5126  Website: N/A 

 

The Community Low Income Centre can assist with; free legal aid, trustee      

program and budgeting classes, employment counselling, housing registry,    

social service and housing advocacy, free tax return services, and referrals to 

other agencies and organizations.  

Salvation Army Store & Food Bank  
Address: 130 4 St, Weyburn, SK S4H 0Y1  

Phone: 306-842-7891 Website: https://salvationarmy.ca  

 

We exist to share the love of Jesus Christ, meet human need, and to be a           

transforming social influence in Weyburn and surrounding areas.  

Social Services  
Address: #205 - 110 Souris Avenue, Weyburn, SK, Canada, S4H 2Z8  

Phone: 306-848-2404  Website: http://www.saskatchewan.ca/government/ 

    government-structure/ministries/social-services  

 

The Ministry of Social Services invests in positive outcomes for people in areas of    

income support, child and family services, supports for  persons with disabilities 

and affordable housing. We work with citizens as they build better lives for 

themselves through economic  independence, strong families, and strong com-

munity  organizations.  

3 

Social Services—Community Living Service Delivery 
Address: #205 - 110 Souris Avenue, Weyburn, SK, Canada, S4H 2Z8  

Phone: 306-848-2404  Website: http://www.saskatchewan.ca/government/ 

    government-structure/ministries/social-services  

 

CLSD staff work to ensure that physical, emotional and social needs of people 

experiencing intellectual disabilities are met and that they are able to live as 

independently as possible within their own community.  



Weyburn Chamber of Commerce  
Address: 11 - 3rd Street NE, Weyburn, SK S4H 0W1  

Phone: 306-842-4738  Website: http://weyburnchamber.com 

 

The Chamber of Commerce is not a department of any government, and it is not 
a charitable organization. Its function is to unite the efforts of business and   
professionals to ensure a strong economic and socio-economic climate. 

Weyburn Leisure Services  
Address: 532 5 St, Weyburn, SK S4H 1A1  

Phone: 306-848-3217  Website: https://weyburn.ca/leisure-services-2 

 

The mandate of the Leisure Services Department is to provide the citizens of 
Weyburn with efficiently operated and maintained facilities in which to enjoy 
during their leisure time or to work from.  

Counselling 
Envision Counselling and Support Centre 
Address: 120 3 St S, Weyburn, SK S4H 2L3  

Phone: 306-842-8821  Website: http://envisioncounsellingcentre.com 

 

Envision Counselling and Support Centre provides therapeutic counselling and 
support, crisis intervention, in-home services, groups, workshops, and           
education that help individuals, families, and couples to feel empowered and 
content.  

4 

Southeast Sport, Culture, & Recreation  
Address: 100A - 18th Street, Weyburn, SK S4H 2W4  

Phone: 306-842-2188  Website: https://southeastdistrict.ca 

 

Works with community leaders, organizations, and municipalities to build 
healthy, vibrant communities across southeast Saskatchewan. We offer          
consulting services, learning and networking events, and resources. Our services 
are funded by Saskatchewan Lotteries and are provided free of charge where 
possible.  



5 

Cultural Services 
International Women of Weyburn  
Address: 45 Bison Avenue, Weyburn, SK S4H 0H9  

Phone: 306-897-8212 Facebook: @InternationalWomenofWeyburn 

 

International Women of Weyburn's meeting's led by Bindhu Cherian take place 

the first Saturday of each month at 2 pm. Come down to the library for tea,    

conversation, and mentorship at the Weyburn Public Library.  

Ocean Man First Nations  
Address: PO Box 157, Stoughton, SK S0G 4T0  

Phone: 306-457-2679  Website: http://www.oceanmanfirstnation.com 

 

The Ocean Man Reserve is located near Stoughton Saskatchewan. This reserve is 

4,128.4 hectares in size. 

 

The reserve is named after the original chief, Ocean Man. He signed Treaty 4, 

and in 1882 boasted a population of 99 members. The language spoken by 

Ocean Man’s people is Assiniboine. 

Pheasant Rump Nakota First Nations  
Address: P.O. Box 238, Kisbey, SK, S0C 1L0  

Phone: 306-462-2002  Website: N/A  

 

Located near Kisby, Pheasant Rump Nakota First Nations represents three     

nations, including Assiniboine, Saulteaux , and Cree. 



Settlement Workers in Schools (SWIS)  
Address: 17 – 3rd Street N.E. Weyburn, SK S4H0W1  

Phone: 306-842-9081 Website: http://swissask.ca 

 

School based program to help support newcomer youth and children (South 

East Newcomer Services). 

South East Newcomer Services  
Address: 17 – 3rd Street N.E. Weyburn, SK S4H0W1  

Phone: 306-842-9081  Website: http://www.southeastnewcomer.com 

 

We are here to help newcomers and immigrants find the information,            

resources, services and people they need to make their move to Southeast    

Saskatchewan a success.  

Weyburn And District MultiCultural Council  
Address: 424 - 10th Ave. SE, Weyburn, SK S4H 2A1  

Phone: 306-842-2180  Website: N/A  

 

Celebrating Weyburn, Saskatchewan, and Canada's cultural diversity, Weyburn 

& Distric Multicultural Council has been a part of Weyburn for over 25 years. We 

provide information on different ethnic backgrounds to schools and to any    

interested parties. We also inform the public about issues which may impact 

immigration and newcomers, and the support systems which address           

newcomers and their families.  

White Bear First Nations  
Address: Box 700 Carlyle SK, S0C 0R0  

Phone: 306-577-2461  Website: http://whitebearfirstnation.ca  

 

The White Bear First Nations is located 13 kilometres north of Carlyle              

Saskatchewan on Highway 9. Chief Wahpemakwa signed Treaty No. 4 on behalf 

of the population of 24 families in 1875. There are Four  Nations living on White 

Bear First Nations, including; Cree, Saulteaux(Anishanabe), Nakota and Dakota.  

6 



7 

Education 
Assiniboia Park Elementary School  
Address: 817 - 13th Street N.E., Weyburn, SK, S4H 3M5  

Phone: 306-842-2414  Website: https://www.secpsd.ca/school/apes/Pages/ 

    default.aspx  

 

Assiniboia Park Elementary School is a true neighbourhood school. Family is 

important to us. Community involvement enables us to offer so much. Our belief 

at A.P.E.S. is that learning best takes place when our students are active and 

productive. We know you will find our staff and students positive and produc-

tive, and our school busy and progressive.  

Gabriel Dumont Institute  
Address: 1235 2nd Ave North, Regina, SK S4R 0X5  

Phone: 306-352-5620  Website: https://gdins.org 

 

Gabriel Dumont Institute Training & Employment (GDITE) was founded in 2006 

to assist Saskatchewan Métis to prepare for, obtain, and  maintain long-term 

employment. Through a model of relentless support, GDITE responds to the 

unique needs of the Métis by providing labour market programs and services 

that are designed to close the employment, earning, and education gaps       

between Métis and non-Indigenous people. GDITE clients have access to a truly 

unique support system that uses a community-based philosophy and approach 

to its programs and services, including linkages to other Gabriel Dumont       

Institute programs and entities.  



8 

Haig Elementary School  
Address: 1113 Coteau Ave., Weyburn, SK, S4H 0H5  

Phone: 306-842-2812  Website: https://www.secpsd.ca/school/haig/Pages/ 

    default.aspx  

 

Thirteen full time classrooms, music, science supplies, computer lab, staff room, 

and administrative offices allow our students and staff to enjoy a warm, friendly 

and spacious facility; one which former pupil, W.O. Mitchell, would be thrilled 

to visit, just as we hope you will.  

Queen Elizabeth Elementary School  
Address: 725 King Street, Weyburn, SK, S4H 0P9  

Phone: 306-842-3553  Website: https://www.secpsd.ca/school/QE/Pages/ 

    default.aspx  

 

Queen Elizabeth School is located in Weyburn, Saskatchewan. We are a         

Kindergarten - Gr. 6 school with an enrollment of 211 students.  

Souris Elementary School 
Address: 316 Fifth Ave SE, Weyburn, SK, S4H 1Y5  

Phone: 306-842-2721  Website: https://www.secpsd.ca/school/souris/Pages/ 

    default.aspx  

 

The mission of Souris School is to work as a team, utilizing community           

partnerships, to provide a safe, positive and nurturing environment, where all 

children will learn to be productive, responsible citizens. We will recognize and 

support children of all abilities through effective teaching strategies, assessment 

and evaluation.  

South East Cornerstone Public School Division  
Address: 80A 18th St., Weyburn, SK, S4H 2W4  

Phone: 306-848-0080  Website: https://www.secpsd.ca  

 

South East Cornerstone Public School Division was officially formed in 2006 with 

the amalgamation of six school divisions in southeastern Saskatchewan. Our 

Mission is to provide passionate and committed leadership to ensure success 

for all.  



9 

Southeast College  
Address: Box 1565, 633 King Street, Weyburn, SK S4H 0T1  

Phone: 306-848-2500  Website: https://www.southeastcollege.org 

 

Southeast College has a long and celebrated history of providing exceptional 

academic programming to southeastern Saskatchewan. For over 40 years, 

Southeast College has adapted and consistently delivered on the academic 

needs of the people and communities in which it operates. Thanks to a wide 

variety of programming, exceptional instruction, and flexible learning options, 

Southeast College has helped thousands of students to realize their dreams.  

Southeast Regional Library  
Address: 49 Bison Ave, Weyburn, SK, S4H 0H9  

Phone: 306-848-3100  Website: https://www.southeastlibrary.ca 

 

Formed in 1966 Southeast Regional Library serves 97,000 residents of         

Southeastern Saskatchewan. Library services are provided through a network of 

46 branches encompassing approximately 47,000 square kms. Our Mission is to 

provide the residents of Southeastern Saskatchewan with the resources and 

experiences that foster a lifetime of imagination, discovery and learning.  

St. Michael's Elementary School  
Address: 422 13th St, Weyburn, SK, S4H 1L3  

Phone: 306-842-2860  Website: https://st-michael.holyfamilyrcssd.ca 

 

St. Michael’s School will foster a positive atmosphere where all stakeholders 

share their talents in a safe environment; we will grow together as a community 

in Christ by providing high quality, diverse opportunities to all.  



10 

Weyburn Comprehensive High School  
Address: 629 King St, Weyburn, SK S4H 2S5  

Phone:  306-842-7494  Website: https://www.secpsd.ca/school/wcs/Pages/ 

    default.aspx  

 

Our school is a comprehensive community which supports quality education in a 

safe, caring, and respectful environment.  

Weyburn Holy Family School Division  
Address: #103 - 433 4th Street N.E. Weyburn, SK S4H 0Y8  

Phone: 306-842-7025 Website: https://www.holyfamilyrcssd.ca 

 

Our Mision is to provide relevant, global, high quality Early Learning – Grade 12 

Catholic education to children in our community.  

Weyburn Public Library  
Address: 45 Bison Avenue, Weyburn, SK S4H 0H9  

Phone: 306-842-4352  Website: https://weyburnpubliclibrary.weebly.com 

 

The Weyburn Public Library is one of two city library branches in Southeast    

Regional Library. The Weyburn Public Library is committed to provide the      

residents of Weyburn and area with the resources and experiences that foster a 

lifetime of imagination, discovery and learning. They also have a variety of     

programming available to the public for all ages.  



11 

Employment 
Community Futures Sunrise  
Address: 11 3rd St NE, Weyburn, SK S4H 0W1  

Phone: 306-842-8803  Website: https://cfsask.ca/sunrise  

 

Community Futures (CF) Sunrise provides loans, advice and support to          

entrepreneurs and businesses in southeast Saskatchewan. With a mission to 

support the development of business in the region, CF Sunrise strives to offer 

innovative and customized financing and   training options that encourage    

business growth.  

Futures Youth Employment Services  
Address: 26 12 St, Weyburn, SK S4H 1K3  

Phone: 306-842-5076  Website: https://futuresyesinc.weebly.com 

 

Futures Youth Employment Services offers clients age 16- 30 a daily employment 

skills training program. Clients can attend for up to 12 weeks and receive help 

with any employment barriers. They will receive one to one assistance daily from 

9-12 and 1-3:30 and can earn a wage support for hours attended. We also offer 

paid safety and   educational training for clients who qualify. Each individual will 

help in developing their own action plan, suited to them, and then work through 

the action plan while they attend. We also connect with other local agencies to 

provide referrals.  



12 

Labour Market Services  
Address: 11 - 3rd Street NE, Weyburn, SK  

Phone: 306-637-3820  Website: https://www.saskatchewan.ca  

 

Community-Hosted Job Search Resource Centre, Located at the Weyburn    
Chamber of Commerce office - Labour Market Services delivery locations 
throughout the province provide career and employment services to               
Saskatchewan people in need of information on career and job opportunities, 
as well as training and education. The services focus on matching the skills of 
Saskatchewan workers with the skill needs of employers.  

Neil Squire Society  
Address: 201-2206 Dewdney Ave, Regina, SK S4R 1H3  

Phone: 306-781-6023  Website: https://www.neilsquire.ca 

 

The Neil Squire Society (new window) is the only national not-for-profit         
organization in Canada that has for over thirty years empowered Canadians with 
disabilities through the use of computer-based assistive technologies, research 
and development, and various employment programs.  

South East Advocates For Employment (W.A.S.E.S)  
Address: 17 Third Street NE, Weyburn, SK, S4H 0W1  

Phone: 306-842-9081  Website: N/A 

 

Southeast Advocates assist individuals who have barriers to employment. The 
staff individuals at Southeast Advocates prepare  clients by building their resume 
and cover letters, and completing assessments to determent their skills and 
abilities. We provide workshops and market our clients to various employers 
suitable for their qualifications and prepare our clients for employment.  

Weyburn Wor-Kin Shop  
Address: 1800 Ebel Road, Weyburn, SK S4H 1V3  

Phone: 306-842-3411  Website: http://wor-kin.com 

 

We are a non profit organization and a federally registered charity. We are 
funded by the Ministry of Social Services, Community Living Service Delivery   
division to provide services and supports to adults with intellectual disabilities.  



13 

Family Support 
The Family Place 
Address: 24 4 St, Weyburn, SK S4H 0X7  

Phone: 306-842-7477  Website: https://www.thefamilyplaceweyburn.org 

 

The Family Place is a community funded charitable organization existing to    

improve the quality of life for children and families in  Weyburn and the        

surrounding area. We believe learning and growing with your children is       

important and that strong families build strong communities.  

Saskatchewan Child Advocate  
Address: 500 - 350 3rd Avenue North, Saskatoon, SK Canada S7K 6G7  

Phone: 1-800-332-7221  Website: https://www.saskadvocate.ca 

 

The Advocate for Children and Youth is an independent officer of the Legislative 

Assembly of Saskatchewan. The advocate leads a team of professionals to     

advocate for the rights, interests, and well-being of children and youth in       

Saskatchewan.  



Health 
Acquired Brain Injury 
Address: 900 Saskatchewan Drive, Box 2003, Weyburn, SK CAN S4H 2Z9  

Phone: 306-842-8315  Website: https://www.suncountry.sk.ca  

 

Acquired Brain Injury Program (ABI) is a partnership between Saskatchewan 
Government Insurance (SGI) and Sun Country Health Region. Our Mission to 
provide individual and family support to people with acquired brain injury so 
that they may live successfully in their communities with improved quality of life.  

Ambulance  
Address: 1190 East Ave. Weyburn, SK S4H 3E4 

Phone: 306-842-0223 Website: https://www.suncountry.sk.ca/service/10/88/

    ambulance-emergency.html  

 

For emergency ambulance service, call 911.  

Autism Spectrum Disorder Program  
Address: 900 Saskatchewan Drive, Box 2003, Weyburn, SK CAN S4H 2Z9  

Phone: 306-842-8399  Website: https://www.suncountry.sk.ca  

 

The Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) Program began in Sun Country Health   
Region in 2009. The program provides an Autism Spectrum Disorder Consultant, 
one Social Worker, and two ASD Support Workers. Support can be provided to 
families, clients, school teams, etc. regarding any person suspected of having an 
ASD as well as those who have already received a diagnosis between the ages of 
0-19. Support comes in many forms such as direct treatment, referrals for     
diagnostic testing, assistance with programming, behavior modification, dietary 
support, referrals to other agencies.  

14 



15 

Cognitive Disability Strategy  
Address: 900 Saskatchewan Drive, Box 2003, Weyburn, SK CAN S4H 2Z9  

Phone: 306-783-8787  Website: http://www.publications.gov.sk.ca  

 

The Cognitive Disability Strategy (CDS) provides services and/or financial bene-

fits for individuals with cognitive disabilities who have significant behavioural 

and development challenges. Typically, individuals receiving services through 

CDS are those impacted by Autism, Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder (FASD),  

Acquired Brain Injury, intellectual disability and other cognitive deficits that are 

not clearly identified.  

Public Health  
Address: 900 Saskatchewan Drive, Box 2003, Weyburn, SK CAN S4H 2Z9  

Phone: 306-842-8618  Website: https://www.suncountry.sk.ca 

 

Public health services for the community of Weyburn and area.  

Saskatchewan Association of Community Living (SACL) 
Address: 213 14th Street, Weyburn, SK, S4H1L6  

Phone: 306-861-7710  Facebook: @InclusionWeyburn 

 

Inclusion Weyburn is a registered charitable organization. Our Mission         

Statement is to ensure that individuals from Weyburn and area who have      

intellectual disabilities are valued, supported and included members of the 

community and have opportunities and choices in all aspects of life. 

Saskatchewan Abilities Council   
Address: 825 McDonald Street, Regina, SK S4N 2X5  

Phone: 306-569-9048  Website: https://www.saskabilities.ca 

 

SaskAbilities is a registered charity and operates under the authority of the    

Non-profit Corporations Act, 1995, of Saskatchewan. We are dedicated to      

providing programs and services to people experiencing disability in              

Saskatchewan.  



16 

Weyburn Health Centre  
Address: 36-4T St. NE Weyburn, SK S4H 0X7 

Phone: 306-842-5444  Website: http://www.weyburnhealthcentre.com 

 

In December 2004 the Weyburn Health Centre was established. Some of our 

physicians have been providing medical services for over 35 years to this      

community. The goal of the Physicians of the Weyburn Health Centre is to      

provide top quality, continuous medical care for their patients in all aspects of 

family medicine.  

Weyburn General Hospital  
Address: 201 1 Ave NE, Weyburn, SK S4H 0N1  

Phone: 306-842-8400  Website: https://www.suncountry.sk.ca/   

 

Weyburn General Hospital serves the Weyburn community with Public Health 

Clinic, Pediatrics, Lifeline, Intensive Care, In-patient Care, Emergency                

Out-Patient, Day Surgery, Clinics, Specialists and Cardiology Services.  

Weyburn Primary Health Care Clinic  
Address: 117 3rd St NE #204, Weyburn, SK S4H 0W3  

Phone: 306-842-8790  Website:  https://www.suncountry.sk.ca  

 

Primary Health Care is about staying healthy, preventing illness and injury,   

managing chronic conditions, treating acute medical illness, promoting healthier 

living and accessing the best health provider for the job.  



17 

Housing 
Office of Residential Tenancies (Rentalsman)  
Address: 304 - 1855 Victoria Avenue, Regina, SK, S4P 3T2  

Phone: 1-888-215-2222  Website: https://www.saskatchewan.ca 

 

The Office of Residential Tenancies (ORT) is an agency independent of            
government that provides information about the rights and responsibilities of 
landlords and tenants in Saskatchewan. When landlords and tenants cannot 
resolve disputes on their own, both have the right to ask the ORT to make rulings 
and settle the dispute. The ORT is independent, free from outside influence, and 
impartially decides applications without favour for either landlords or tenants.  

Weyburn Group Home Society  
Address: 209 Lorraine St, Weyburn, SK S4H 1R9  

Phone: 306-842-0968  Website: http://www.weyburngrouphomesociety.com  

 

The Weyburn Group Home Society operates provincially licensed Group Homes. 

These homes are staffed 24 hours a day and provide support, meals, medical 

care, personal care, recreation and social outings.  

Weyburn Housing  
Address: 140 1 St, Weyburn, SK S4H 0T2  

Phone: 306-848-4200  Website: N/A  

 

Weyburn Housing Authority provides safe and adequate housing. Our programs 
are intended to serve households with low incomes; families with children or 
dependants; seniors (55+) and individuals with disabilities.  



Legal Support 

Legal Aid  
Address: #101 - 1302 3rd Street, Estevan, SK S4A 2V6  

Phone: 306-637-4620 Website: https://www.legalaid.sk.ca 

 

Legal Aid Saskatchewan provides a range of legal services to low income        

individuals in Saskatchewan in the areas of family and criminal law.  

Pro Bono Law - Community Low Income Centre  
Address: 404 Ashford St, Weyburn, SK S4H 1K1  

Phone: 1-855-833-7257  Website: https://www.pblsask.ca 

 

Free legal assistance for those who do not qualify for Legal Aid  

Weyburn Provincial Court House  
Address: 301 Prairie Ave, Weyburn, SK S4H 0L4  

Phone: 306-637-4528  Website: https://weyburn.ca/weyburn-court-house 

 

As of 2016, Court of Queen’s Bench services are no longer available at the    

Weyburn Courthouse however, the courthouse remains a circuit point for      

provincial court.  

18 



19 

Mental Health 
Alcoholics Anonymous  
Address: Various Locations  

Phone: 306-842-2334  Smart Phone App: "Meeting Guide" in App Store 

 

Peer support group following the AA model for sobriety. 

Canadian Mental Health Association  
Address: 404 Ashford Street, Weyburn SK, S4H 1K1  

Phone: 306-842-7959  Website: https://weyburn.cmha.ca 

 

Branches of the Canadian Mental Health Association have the major               

responsibility for developing specific direct services and programs consistent 

with the Goals, Objectives & Values of the Association. The CMHA Weyburn 

Branch priority areas for service development include: Advocacy, Psycho-Social 

(Socialization, Recreational   Services), Public Education, Vocational                

Rehabilitation Services, and Self-Help (Consumers & Families). 

Mental Health Services  
Address: 900 Saskatchewan Drive, Box 2003, Weyburn, SK CAN S4H 2Z9  

Phone: 306-842-8665 OR 1-800-216-7689  Website: www.suncountry.sk.ca  

 

Psychiatrists, psychologists, social workers, nurses and therapists provide a wide 
range of mental health services throughout Sun Country Health Region. Services 
are available on a full-time basis at the clinics in Weyburn and Estevan.          
Part-time clinics are held on a regular basis in various communities throughout 
the region.  



20 

Mental Health Services, Continued 
Address: 900 Saskatchewan Drive, Box 2003, Weyburn, SK CAN S4H 2Z9  

Phone: 306-842-8665 OR 1-800-216-7689  Website: www.suncountry.sk.ca  
 

Addiction Services 
Our focus is to provide quality, individualized services to those who are affected 
by substance use or problem gambling related issues. Addiction Counselors will 
work with you to decide which combination of services will best meet your    
individual needs. Individual, group & family counseling, Screening &               
assessments, Referrals for detox and treatment programs, Codependency/
family, Gambling services, Prevention, education & community development, 
Youth & family services, Dual disorders, Community Support Program (transition 
housing). 
 
Adult Services 
Services are available to individuals 18 years of age and over who may be      
experiencing emotional difficulties, problems with living and/or psychiatric   
disorders. The goal of services is to enhance the ability of the individual to     
interact effectively with their environment, enrich their day to day functioning 
and quality of life by improving their capacity to manage day to day issues.    
Services are individualized to the client need. The Adult Community Services 
Team provides: Therapy for adults who are experiencing stress, anxiety, grief, 
depression or struggling with thoughts of harming themselves, therapy/support 
for individuals who are having difficulty coping with their day to day life,         
Psychological testing to assist in the diagnosis and treatment planning of mental 
disorders and Consultation and referrals to the appropriate service agents as 
required.  
 
Child and Youth Services 
Services are provided to children and youth by the Child and Youth Team.     
Individual and family counselling as well as group counselling services are    
available for children and youth under 18 years of age with emotional,           
behavioural or adjustment difficulties. Services are individualized to the client 
need and can include counselling, psychological assessment and case          
management. Specialized services include Early Childhood services for           
preschool children ages 0-5 year and Speech language services to pre-school 
children and their families.  



21 

Safety 
Alternatives to Violence 
Address: 900 Saskatchewan Drive, Box 2003, Weyburn, SK CAN S4H 2Z9  

Phone: 306-842-8665  Website: https://www.suncountry.sk.ca  

 

The Alternatives to Violence Program offers services to men and women who 
have been violent in their intimate relationships.  

Ministry of Corrections and Policing  
Address: #217 - 110 Souris Avenue, Weyburn, SK, Canada, S4H 2Z8  

Phone: 306-848-2473 Website: http://gtds.gov.sk.ca  

 

The Ministry of Corrections and Policing is committed to building safe and     

secure communities, supporting a prosperous Saskatchewan  economy,      

maintaining an efficient and accessible justice system, and integrating responses 

from the justice system and other government human services.  

R.C.M.P. Weyburn  
Address: 540 11 St NE, Weyburn, SK S4H 1J8  

Phone: 306-848-4640  Website: http://www.rcmp-grc.gc.ca/detach/en/d/331  

 

Services available: Criminal Recond Check, Fingerprints, Vulnerable Sector 
Check, Report a Crime, General Information, Document Verification,               
Non-emergency Complaints.  



Southeast Regional Victim Services  
Address: P.O. Box 776, 400 Coteau Ave, Weyburn, Saskatchewan, S4H 2K8  

Phone: 306-842-4797  Website: http://weyburnpolice.ca/victim-services 

 

South East Regional Victim Services Inc. is a police-based crisis intervention    
program funded by Victims Services, Saskatchewan Justice, Victims Fund. Victims 
Services works in partnership with the RCMP and municipal Police Services of 
Weyburn and Estevan, as well as the community to provide the best possible 
service to victims during their involvement in the Criminal Justice System and to 
aid victims of crime and traumatic events by providing information, advocacy, 
support and referral.  

STOPS to Violence  
Address: 103-1102 8th Avenue, Regina, Sask. S4R 1C9  

Phone: 306-565-3199  Website: http://www.stopstoviolence.com 

 

Saskatchewan Towards Offering Partnership Solutions (STOPS) to Violence is a 
province wide network drawing on partnerships, information sharing and     
education to promote healthy relationships and build strong, peaceful          
communities. Our network is made up of community organizations, government 
partners, service providers and individuals from across the province.  

Weyburn Police Service 
Address: P.O. Box 776, 400 Coteau Ave, Weyburn, Saskatchewan, S4H 2K8  

Phone: 306-848-3250  Website: http://weyburnpolice.ca 

 

Established in 1957, Weyburn Police Service employs an invaluable team of 
dedicated sworn and civilian members. A cohesive and proud team of           
individuals ensure the residence of Weyburn receive efficient, professional, and 
effective frontline and administrative service.  

22 



23 

Emergency, Crisis, and 
Online Resources 

Emergency Numbers 
General Emergency: 911 

Health Line: 811 

211 Saskatchewan: 211 

Crisis Hotlines 
Crisis Service Canada: 1-833-4566 or Text 45645 

Farm Stress Line: 1-800-667-4442 

Kids Help Phone: 1-800-668-6868 or Text 686868 

Mobile Crisis (Regina): 306-525-5333 

Southeast Crisis Services: 1-800-567-3334 

Online Resources 
211 Saskatchewan: sk211.ca 

Discover Weyburn: https://www.discoverweyburn.com/ 

Business Directory: https://www.discoverweyburn.com/features/business-

directory   

Church Directory: https://www.discoverweyburn.com/component/mtree/

organizations/churches    

Chamber of Commerce New Resident Handbook 

  



24 

Index 
Acquired Brain Injury……………………………………………………………14 
Addiction Services……………………………………………………………….20 
Adult Services……………………………………………………………………20 
Alcoholics Anonymous………………………………………………………….19 
Alternatives to Violence (Mental Health)……………………………………...21 
Ambulance……………………………………………………………………….14 
Assiniboine Elementary School………………………………………………….7 
Autism Spectrum Disorder Program…………………………………………..14 
Big Brothers Big Sisters of Weyburn……………………………………………2 
Canadian Mental Health Association………………………………………….19 
Canadian Tire - Jump Start………………………………………………………2 
Child & Youth Services………………………………………………………….20 
City of Weyburn…………………………………………………………………...2 
Cognitive Disability Strategy……………………………………………………15 
Community Futures Sunrise……………………………………………………11 
Community Living Service Delivery……………………………………………..3 
Community Low Income Centre…………………………………………….3, 18 
Envision Counselling……………………………………………………………..4 
Family Place……………………………………………………………………..13 
Futures Youth Employment Services………………………………………….11 
Gabriel Dumont Institute………………………………………………………….7 
Haig Elementary School………………………………………………………….8 
International Women of Weyburn……………………………………………….5 
Labour Market Services………………………………………………………...12 
Legal Aid………………………………………………………………………….18 
Mental Health Services……………………………………………………..19, 20 
Ministry of Corrections and Policing…………………………………………...21 
Neil Squire Society………………………………………………………………12 
Ocean Man First Nations…………………………………………………………5 
Office of Residential Tenancies (Rentalsman)……………………………….17 
Pheasant Rump First Nations……………………………………………………5 
Pro Bono Law Saskatchewan - Community Low Income Centre………….18 
Public Health……………………………………………………………………..15 
Queen Elizabeth Elementary School……………………………………………8 
R.C.M.P. Weyburn……………………………………………………………....21 
Salvation Army Store & Food Bank………………………………………...…..3 
Saskatchewan Association of Community Living: Inclusion……………......15 



25 

Index 
Saskatchewan Abilities Council...................................................................15 
Saskatchewan Child Advocate....................................................................13 
Settlement Workers in Schools (SWIS).........................................................6 
Social Services..............................................................................................3 
Souris Elementary School.............................................................................8 
South East Advocates For Employment (W.A.S.E.S).................................12 
South East Cornerstone Public School Division............................................8 
South East Newcomer Services....................................................................6 
Southeast Regional College..........................................................................9 
Southeast Regional Library...........................................................................9 
Southeast Regional Victim Services............................................................22 
Southeast Sport, Culture, & Recreation........................................................4 
St. Michael's Elementary School...................................................................9 
STOPS to Violence......................................................................................22 
Weyburn and District MultiCultural Council...................................................6 
Weyburn Chamber of Commerce..................................................................4 
Weyburn Comprehensive High School........................................................10 
Weyburn Group Home Society....................................................................17 
Weyburn Health Centre...............................................................................16 
Weyburn Holy Family School Division.........................................................10 
Weyburn Hospital........................................................................................16 
Weyburn Housing........................................................................................17 
Weyburn Leisure Services.............................................................................4 
Weyburn Police Service..............................................................................22 
Weyburn Primary Health Care Clinic...........................................................16 
Weyburn Provincial Court House................................................................18 
Weyburn Public Library...............................................................................10 
Weyburn Wor-Kin Shop...............................................................................12 
White Bear First Nations................................................................................6 




